health insurance costs, the Village may elect to immediately reopen this Agreement on 

the issues of health insurance and wages. 

Section 4.9. Retirement Pay. Upon the retirement of an Employee with twenty 

(20) years or more of service, the Village will pay two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500.00). In addition, upon retirement or death or resignation after fifteen (15) years 

of service and leaving in good standing, the Village will pay an Employee or his estate 

twenty-five percent (25%) of the accumulated sick leave in excess of one hundred and

[...]

A list of such assignments will be maintained by the Director of Public Works 

and Branch Superintendents. 

It is agreed that the Village has the right to establish reasonable specifications for 

attire required to be worn by Employees in order to conform to the provisions of this 

Section. Employees shall receive three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375.00) as 

an attire allowance, which is payable May 15t of each year during the term of this 

Agreement. The attire allowance for new hires will be prorated for that portion of the 

year worked. 

Section 4.13. Tuition. The Village will pay for tuition and other approved class